RESOLUTION NO. 2009-145

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE NECESSARY** DOCUMENTS TO APPLY FOR HOMELESS PREVENTION AND RAPID RE-HOUSING PROGRAM GRANT FUNDS AND FINALIZE DOCUMENTS **UPON DETERMINATION OF AN AWARD**

WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of Housing and Community Development, Division of Financial Assistance, issued a Notice of Funding Availability under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act- Homelessness Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Program (HPRP); and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is a local government agency that is eligible, and wishes to apply for and receive, a HPRP grant; and

WHEREAS, if the City of Elk Grove receives a grant from the HPRP, it certifies that all uses of the funds will be in compliance with the HPRP Regulations and Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute all required certifications, apply for, and accept the Homeless Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Grant in the amount of not more than \$500,000, and to sign the Standard Agreement and any subsequent amendments thereto, and perform any and all responsibilities in relationship to such contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of July 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-145**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 22, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: **COUNCILMEMBERS:** Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

City of Elk Grove, California